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SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved June 19, 1925. 

No. 562, A.] 
	

[Published June 22, 1925. 

CHAPTER 354. 
AN ACT to create subsection (19) of section 20.43 of the statutes, 

relating to public health, and making an appropriation. 
The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 

Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. A new subsection is added to section 20.43 of the 

statutes to read : (20.43) (19) Annually, beginning July 1, 
1925, not to exceed eight thousand dollars, for public health work 
and the investigation and prevention of disease with special ref-
erence to the Indian population of this state. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved June 19, 1925. 

No. 434, S.] 	 [June 22, 1925. 

CHAPTER 355. 
AN ACT to create section 66.006 of the statutes, declaring the 

status of the system of public instruction in relation to the 
constitutional amendment vesting home rule in cities and vil-
lages. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assent bly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. A new section is added to the statutes to read: 

66.006 All laws relating to public instruction, pursuant to sec-
tions 1, 2, 3, 4 and 5 of article X of the constitution, remain and 
shall continue in force for the establishment, administration and 
government of the district, schools as heretofore, until amended 
or repealed by the legislature. The term "district schools" as 
here used, in addition to common schools includes, among others, 
any and all public high schools, trade or vocational schools, auxil- 
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iary departments for instruction of pupils who are deaf or of de-
fective speech or blind, and truancy or parental schools. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved June 19, 1925. 

No. 545, S.] 	 [Published June 25, 1925. 

CHAPTER 356. 
AN ACT to create sections 45.271, 45.276, 45.277, 45.278 and 

20.156, paragraph (d) of subsection (32) of section 20.17 and 
subsection (13) of section 20.41 of the statutes, relating to the 
establishment of a restoration camp for sick and disabled vet-
erans of the world war, the establishment of service memorial 
institutes in connection with the Wisconsin general hospital 
and to the Wisconsin memorial hospital, and making appro-
priations. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Five new sections are added to the statutes, a new 

paragraph is added to subsection (32) of section 20.17 and a new 
subsection is added to section 20.41 of the statutes to read: 45.271 
The soldiers' rehabilitation board is authorized to transfer from 
the soldiers' rehabilitation fund to the Wisconsin state depart-
ment of the American Legion the sum of fifty thousand dollars 
for the purpose of purchasing the buildings and equipment at 
Camp Minnewawa located on state land between Tomahawk Lake 
and Big Carr Lake in Oneida county and for the establishment 
at that place of a restoration camp for sick and disabled veterans 
of the world war and their dependents, the said American Legion 
having already contracted to purchase said camp for such pur-
poses. The ownership of all of the buildings and equipment of 
such camp shall revert to the state upon the discontinuance of the 
use thereof for such purposes. On or before January fifteenth of 
each year the said department of the American Legion shall file 
with the governor a written report of the operations and the finan-
cial status of such camp. 

45.276 (1) There shall be erected and equipped in connection 
with the medical school of the university and the Wisconsin gen- 


